



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Please note the text of this request has been reproduced exactly as received.

FOI Reference number: FOI 05/2025

Date: 22 January 2025

The Lloyd Kelly Judgement Nov 2021

Your Publication site refers to action taken by the NIPB on foot of the above Judgment.

."As a result of the Judgment the Board has received a number of enquiries from former officers, their representatives and political representatives. Board officials have implemented a process to review all files in which ex-officers have raised queries following this Judgment to satisfy itself that payment of monies has commenced from the correct date."

Request.

[a] Could you please supply all information regarding the" process." referred to above

Answer:

Board officials implemented a process to review all files in which ex-officers raised queries following the Chief Constable of South Yorkshire Police & Lloyd Kelly [2021] EWCA CIV 1699 judgment. This was in order to satisfy itself that payment of monies had commenced from the correct date. The Board sourced original case files and conducted a review of cases in line with the judgment.

Please see attached record which logged all queries relating to the Chief Constable of South Yorkshire Police & Lloyd Kelly [2021] EWCA CIV 1699 judgment.

[b] Who reviewed the officers files ie Board Officials or Doctors [SMP]

Answer:

Board officials reviewed the files.

[c] What were the terms of reference the review was conducted under.

Answer:

The Board does not hold this information as there was no Terms of Reference for this review. The Board responded to individual queries as and when received from former officers or their representatives. Those who contacted the Board were advised that the Board would review their case details and the date which their Injury on Duty award was implemented.

[d] How many reviews were completed

Answer:

The Board responded to all individual queries received from former officers or via their representatives. Board Officials reviewed the rationale for the date of implementation in 40 individual cases.

If you have queries about this request or the decision, please contact the Board quoting the reference number above. If you are unhappy with the service you have received and wish to make a complaint or request a review you should contact the Board's Chief Executive -

Via Email: foi@nipolicingboard.org.uk

Or in writing at the following address:

Northern Ireland Policing Board James House Block D 2 – 4 Cromac Avenue The Gasworks Belfast BT7 2JA

You should contact the Board within 40 working days of this response.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot investigate or make a decision on a case unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Board. You should make complaints to the ICO within six weeks of receiving the outcome of an internal review.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at the following web link –

www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints

or in writing at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone: - 0303 1231114 Email: - ni@ico.org.uk

Please be advised that Policing Board replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.nipolicingboard.org.uk.

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

			Name
			Force
			Force Number Date of Leaving Service
			Date of SMP Assessment
			Award and Banding
			Question of implementation asked Y/N
			Date of Implementation
			Response letter dated
			HPE ref
			Comments